The Company makes reference in this release to "adjusted operating income," "adjusted net income," "adjusted earnings per
diluted share," and "adjusted general and administrative expenses," excluding the impact of severance and proxy contest
expenses. The Company believes that excluding these items and their related tax effects from its financial results reflects
operating results that are more indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to
prior periods, and as such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's past financial
performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for
operating income, net income, or earnings per share or expense information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.
Investor Contact:
Lawrence E. Hyatt, (615) 235-4432
or
Media Contact:
Andy Merrill, (212) 886-9304

Source: Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.

News Provided by Acquire Media

   First Quarter ended November 1, 2013
As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted

(1)

Store operating income $ 81,124 $ - $ 81,124
General and administrative expenses   36,887   (2,824 )   34,063
Operating income 44,237 2,824 47,061
Interest Expense   4,407   4,407
Pretax income 39,830 2,824 42,654
Provision for income taxes   12,670   898   13,568
Net income $ 27,160 $ 1,926   $ 29,086

Earning per share - Basic $ 1.14 $ 0.08 $ 1.22
Earning per share - Diluted $ 1.14 $ 0.08 $ 1.22

First Quarter ended November 2, 2012

As Reported Adjust As Adjusted
(1), (2)

Store operating income 80,989 80,989
General and administrative expenses   35,681   (3,908 )   31,773
Operating income 45,308 3,908 49,216
Interest Expense   10,712   -   10,712
Pretax income 34,596 3,908 38,504
Provision for income taxes   11,404   1,288   12,692
Net income $ 23,192 $ 2,620   $ 25,812

Earning per share - Basic $ 0.98 $ 0.11 $ 1.09
Earning per share - Diluted $ 0.97 $ 0.11 $ 1.08

(1) Proxy contest costs and related tax effects.
(2) Severance and related costs and tax effects.